SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) Nos. 7157-7160/2021

RAJESH KUMAR CHATURVEDI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF U.P. & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY I.A. NOS.14478 IN SLP Diary No.10773/2021, 14476/2022 IN SLP NO.11241/2021, 14472/2022 IN SLP Diary No.11239/2021, 22997/2022 IN SLP(C) No.11709-11711/2021, 14480/2022 ΙN default NO.11375-11387/2021 and Office report on in listed before No.20563/2021 be Hon'ble are to the Chamber Judge.)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 11375-11387/2021 (XI) (With IA No. 22997/2022 - RECALLING THE COURTS ORDER)

Diary No(s). 11241/2021 (XI) (With IA No. 14476/2022 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD)

SLP(C) No. 11709-11711/2021 (XI) (With IA No. 14480/2022 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD)

Diary No(s). 10773/2021 (XI) (With IA No. 14478/2022 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD)

Diary No(s). 11239/2021 (XI) (With IA No. 14472/2022 - DISCHARGE OF ADVOCATE ON RECORD)

SLP(C) No. 20563/2021 (XI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.158641/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.158639/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA No.158642/2021-EXEMPTION FROM FILING AFFIDAVIT and IA No.158636/2021-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IA No.158640/2021-DELETING THE NAME OF PETITIONER/RESPONDENT and IA No.158638/2021-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

SLP(C) No. 3676-3738/2022 (XI) (FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.25543/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.25539/2022-EXEMPTION FROM 0.T. No.25535/2022-PERMISSION TO and IΑ FILE **PETITION** (SLP/TP/WP/..) IΑ No.25541/2022-DELETING NAME 0F and THE PETITIONER/RESPONDENT No.25537/2022-PERMISSION and IΑ T0 FILE SLP (C) Nos. 7157-7160/2021 etc.

LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

SLP(C) No. 3739-3744/2022 (XI)

([TO BE TAKEN UP ALONG WITH ITEM NO.22 I.E.Diary No. 3105/2022. IA No.26372/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.26370/2022-EXEMPTION **FROM FILING** 0.T. and TΔ No.26368/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE PETITION (SLP/TP/WP/..) and IΑ No.26371/2022-DELETING 0F PETITIONER/RESPONDENT THE NAME and IA No.26369/2022-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

SLP(C) No. 3745-3750/2022 (XI)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.27681/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.27678/2022-EXEMPTION FROM FILING 0.T. and IΑ No.27675/2022-PERMISSION T₀ FILE **PETITION** (SLP/TP/WP/..) IA No.27679/2022-DELETING THE and NAME 0F No.27676/2022-PERMISSION PETITIONER/RESPONDENT and IΑ T0 FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Date: 15-03-2022 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE HRISHIKESH ROY
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Sajith. P, AOR

Mr. Nishant Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Kajal Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Shaifali, Adv.

Mr. Joginder Mann, Adv.

Mr. Robin Khokhar, AOR

Mr. R. K. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Kumar Gaurav, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Aman Rastogi, Adv.

Mr. Om Prakash Kharbanda, Adv.

Mr. Sanjay Rastogi, AOR

Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, AOR

Mr. Tom Joseph, AOR

Mr. Vaibhav Niti, AOR

For Respondent(s)

Ms. Sansriti Pathak, Adv.

Mr. Krishnanand Pandeya, AOR

Ms. Parul Shukla, AOR

SLP (C) Nos. 7157-7160/2021 etc.

Ms. Kirti Aggarwal, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

Mr. Kumar Gaurav, learned counsel refers to this Court's order dated 04.01.2022 in reference to SLP Nos. 11375-11387/2021 to point out that although I.A. 82548/21 was filed for deletion of all the performa respondents, inadvertently, the Court's order reflected deletion of respondent No. 7 only. Accordingly, learned counsel submits that the deletion of all the performa respondents as prayed for in I.A. No. 82548/21 should be ordered and to that extent this Court's order dated 04.01.202 be corrected.

Ms. Sanskriti Pathak, learned counsel appears for the State of Uttar Pradesh.

Considering the above submission made by Mr. Kumar Gaurav, learned counsel, the deletion of all the performa respondents in SLP Nos. 11375-11387/2021 as prayed for in the I.A. No. 82548/21 is allowed.

Necessary correction in cause title, accordingly, be made.

In SLP Diary No. 11241/2021, SLP(C) No. 11709-11711/2021, SLP Diary No. 10773/2021 and SLP Diary No. 11239/2021, as Mr. Sanjay Rastogi, Advocate-on-Record, has entered appearance on behalf of the petitioners, the earlier SLP (C) Nos. 7157-7160/2021 etc.

Advocate-on-Record – Mr. Satyajeet Kumar, stands discharged.

Necessary corrective steps, accordingly, be taken.

(NIDHI AHUJA) AR-cum-PS (RENU KAPOOR) BRANCH OFFICER